Intention of the reclassification is to align the cash receipts from retirement villages between capitalised
interest received in cash rather than repayment of principal previously included in net loans advance to
retirement villages. The impact on the financial statements is as follows:

NOTE 22: EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO REPORTING DATE

The following transactions have occurred subsequent to reporting date:

1. The management services agreement between the company and STML mutually terminated with
effect from 1 April 2025

2. The company has withdrawn its Product Disclosure Statement effective 14 May 2025 and therefore
the company is no longer accepting investment applications

3. The loan to Forest Glen LP expired on 31 May 2025 and was renewed with an expiry 31 December
2026 and the loan limit was increased to $32.0M

There has been other no matter or circumstance, which has arisen since 31 March 2025 that has
significantly affected or may significantly affect:

(a)   the operations, in financial years subsequent to 31 March 2025, of the Group, or

(b)   the results of those operations, or

(c)   the state of affairs, in financial years subsequent to 31 March 2025, of the Group.

 As Previously

Stated

 Adjustment  Restated Figure

Interest received – customers 2,338,711  438,026  2,776,737

Net cash from operating activities 2,033,262  438,026  2,471,288

Net loans advanced to retirement villages

(receivable)

(8,139,351)  (438,026)  (8,577,377)

Net cash from (used in) investing activities (10,139,351)  (438,026)  (10,577,377)

	Senior Trust Capital Limited 2025 18.7.25
	STC - Audit Report 2025
	Senior Trust Capital Limited 2025 18.7.25
	Senior Trust Capital Limited 2025 18.7.25
	Senior Trust Capital Limited 2025 18.7.25
	Senior Trust Capital Limited 2025 18.7.25
	Senior Trust Capital Limited 2025 18.7.25